V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

Issue 13
Page 7 of 20
Figure 2 - Lockbolt Collar Part Number Breakdown
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 GO/NO-GO gauges, plug gauges or other hole measuring gauges.  Refer to
paragraph 5.3 for the procedure for using GO/NO-GO gauges.
4.2.2 Installation guns, (e.g., Huck Models 352 and 225, fitted with Huck nose assemblies as
specified in Table 7).
4.2.3 Lockbolt grip scale, (e.g., Huck No. 105093).
4.2.4 Pin position and swage gauges: Huck HG 100, HG 107, HG 110 and HG 113.  It is
acceptable to use alternative pin position and swage gauges provided that they are
capable of checking pin protrusion and swage to the same dimensions and degree of
accuracy as the Huck gauges specified herein.
4.2.5 Soft metal faced rivet snap caps (e.g., Bombardier Toronto (de Havilland) SD8853).
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 The Boeing and Bombardier titanium lockbolts specified herein are similar in appearance
and installation to NAS type lockbolts, as specified in PPS 2.16.  The pin tails of Boeing
and Bombardier type titanium pull type lockbolts are shorter than NAS titanium pull type
lockbolts and therefore require the use of a special nose assembly.
BASIC COLLAR PART NUMBER
B0206061 -5
B0206061 (Shear) - Yellow
B0206062 (Tension) - Orange
NOMINAL COLLAR INNER DIAMETER  in 1/32" increments
B0206061 B0206062
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.35
Issue 13
Page 8 of 20
5.1.2 At Bombardier Toronto (de Havilland), Bombardier titanium stump type lockbolts are
installed using a Craco automatic drill riveter fitted with an automatic collar feeding
device attached to the lower anvil post. Before each production run, prepare a test piece
as specified in PPS 1.41 and ensure that the holes meet the final hole limits specified in
Table 4.
5.2 Hole Preparation
5.2.1 If the hole locations for lockbolts are determined by pre-drilled holes in one of the
components in the assembly, prepare holes as follows:
Step 1. Pre-drill the fastener holes according to PPS 1.09.  Refer to Table 2 for the
recommended pre-drill size. Ensure that the hole is square to the surface on which
the head will seat.
Table 2 - Recommended Pre-Drill Size
Step 2. For flush head fastener installations, use a micro-stop countersink fitted with the
correct size pilot according to PPS 1.33 to countersink to the diameter
recommended in Table 3.
Table 3 - Recommended Countersink Diameter
NOMINAL LOCKBOLT
PIN DIAMETER
-5 (5/32") -6 (3/16") -8 (1/4") -10 (5/16") -12 (3/8")
PRE-DRILL SIZE #27 (0.144") #16 (0.177") #1 (0.228") L (0.290") S (0.348")
FASTENER
COUNTERSINK
PILOT DIAMETER
RECOMMENDED
COUNTERSINK DIAMETER
(100° ANGLE)PART NUMBER
NOMINAL
DIAMETER
B0206042
B0206052
(shear pins)
-5 (5/32") 0.144" 0.261" - 0.271"
-6 (3/16") 0.177" 0.301" - 0.311"
-8 (1/4") 0.228" 0.397" - 0.407"
-10 (5/16") 0.290" 0.477" - 0.487"
-12 (3/8") 0.348" 0.567" - 0.577"
B0206044
B0206054
(tension pins)
-5 (5/32") 0.144" 0.322" - 0.332"
-6 (3/16") 0.177" 0.372" - 0382"
-8 (1/4") 0.228" 0.498" - 0.508"